AMENDMENTS TO LB1003

Introduced by Transportation and Telecommunications.

1 1. Insert the following new sections: Section 1. Section 86-316, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is 2 amended to read: 3 86-316 Sections 86-316 to 86-329 and section 3 of this act shall be 4 5 known and may be cited as the Nebraska Telecommunications Universal 6 Service Fund Act. 7 Sec. 2. Section 86-318, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is amended to read: 8 86-318 For purposes of the Nebraska Telecommunications Universal 9 Service Fund Act, the definitions found in sections 86-319 to 86-322 and 10 11 section 3 of this act apply. Sec. 3. Prepaid wireless telecommunications service provider means a 12 13 wireless telecommunications company whose service must be paid for in advance and is sold in predetermined units or dollars of which the number 14 declines with use in a known amount. 15 Sec. 8. The Prepaid Wireless Surcharge Act shall terminate on 16 December 31, 2018, unless extended by the Legislature. 17 2. On page 2, line 20, after "Act" insert ", except that a prepaid 18 19 wireless telecommunications service provider shall continue to be subject 20 to the audit requirements provided in subdivision (2)(d) of section 86-<u>324</u>". 21 3. On page 3, line 6, strike "and"; in line 11 strike the period and 22 insert "; and"; and after line 11 insert the following new subdivision: 23 "(d) The Department of Revenue shall provide the Public Service 24 Commission with prepaid wireless surcharge calculation and collection 25 data upon request.". 26 27 4. On page 4, line 23, strike "at the times and" and show as

-1-

stricken; and in line 24 after the period insert "Sellers shall remit the 1 2 prepaid wireless surcharges to the Department of Revenue on a monthly basis, except that if a seller (a) collected less than five hundred 3 dollars of prepaid wireless surcharges in the prior year, the seller may 4 5 remit on an annual basis, or (b) collected more than five hundred dollars 6 but less than one thousand dollars of prepaid wireless surcharges in the 7 prior year, the seller may remit on a quarterly basis.". 8 5. On page 5, line 8, strike "two", show as stricken, and insert 9 "<u>one-half of one</u>". 10 6. Renumber the remaining sections and correct the repealer

11 accordingly.